

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
FORT WORTH DIVISION**

RICHARD W. DEOTTE et al.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	Case No. 4:18-CV-00825-O
)	
v.)	
)	
ALEX M. AZAR II, in his official capacity as Secretary of Health and Human Services et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**BRIEF OF MASSACHUSETTS, CALIFORNIA, COLORADO, CONNECTICUT,
DELAWARE, THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, HAWAII, ILLINOIS, MAINE,
MARYLAND, MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA, NEW JERSEY, NEW MEXICO,
NEW YORK, NORTH CAROLINA, OREGON, PENNSYLVANIA, RHODE ISLAND,
VERMONT, VIRGINIA, AND WASHINGTON AS *AMICI CURIAE* OPPOSING
PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND PERMANENT
INJUNCTION AND SUPPORTING NEVADA’S MOTION TO INTERVENE**

MAURA HEALEY
Attorney General of Massachusetts
JONATHAN B. MILLER
JON BURKE
JULIA E. KOBICK
Assistant Attorneys General

Elizabeth N. Dewar (Mass. Bar. No. 680722,
pro hac vice motion pending)
State Solicitor
One Ashburton Place
Boston, MA 02108
Phone: (617) 963-2204
Fax: (617) 727-5778
bessie.dewar@mass.gov

(Complete counsel list appears on signature pages.)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTERESTS OF *AMICI* 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. The ACA’s Contraceptive Mandate, as Implemented with the
 Accommodation, Does Not Violate RFRA. 5

 A. Plaintiffs have failed to establish a substantial burden. 5

 B. The accommodation is, in any case, the least restrictive means of
 accomplishing the government’s compelling interests. 15

 II. The Nationwide Injunction Sought by Plaintiffs Is Particularly
 Inappropriate in the Circumstances of This Case: a RFRA Claim Affecting
 Tens of Thousands of Third Parties, the Merits of Which the Government
 Has Declined to Defend. 21

CONCLUSION..... 24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bowen v. Roy, 476 U.S. 693 (1986).....14, 15

Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc., 573 U.S. 682 (2014) *passim*

California v. Health & Human Servs., 351 F. Supp. 3d 1267 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....10

Catholic Health Care Sys. v. Burwell, 796 F.3d 207 (2d Cir. 2015)6, 10

City of Boerne v. Flores, 521 U.S. 507 (1997)14

Cutter v. Wilkinson, 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....19, 21

East Tex. Baptist Univ. v. Burwell, 793 F.3d 449 (5th Cir. 2015) *passim*

Employment Division v. Smith, 494 U.S. 872 (1990)14

Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc., 472 U.S. 703 (1985).....20

Eternal Word Television Network v. Sec’y of U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., 818 F.3d 1122 (11th Cir. 2016)10, 11, 12, 18, 19

Geneva Coll. v. Sec’y of U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., 778 F.3d 422 (3d Cir. 2015).....6, 8, 10, 13

Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius, 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013)12

Holt v. Hobbs, 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015).....7

Little Sisters of the Poor Home for the Aged, Denver, Colo. v. Burwell, 794 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2015)10

Mich. Catholic Conference & Catholic Family Servs. v. Burwell, 755 F.3d 372 (6th Cir. 2014).....10

Pennsylvania v. Trump, 351 F. Supp. 3d 791 (E.D. Pa. 2019).....10

Priests for Life v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., 772 F.3d 229 (D.C. Cir. 2014) *passim*

Priests for Life v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., 808 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015)8, 15

Real Alternatives, Inc. v. Sec’y of U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
867 F.3d 338 (2017).....14, 15

Sharpe Holdings, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., 801 F.3d
927 (8th Cir. 2015).....10

United States v. Lee, 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....20

Univ. of Notre Dame v. Burwell, 786 F.3d 606 (7th Cir. 2015)10, 12

Wheaton College v. Burwell, 134 S. Ct. 2806 (2014).....5, 19, 20, 22

Zubik v. Burwell, 136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016) *passim*

Statutes

Religious Freedom Restoration Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000bb *et seq.*..... *passim*
 § 2000bb-1(a).....5, 6, 11
 § 2000bb-1(b).....5, 6, 11

26 U.S.C. § 4980H(c)(2).....18

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(4) *passim*

Rules and Regulations

*Religious Exemptions and Accommodations for Coverage of Certain
Preventive Services Under the Affordable Care Act*, 83 Fed. Reg.
57536 (Nov. 15, 2018)13, 20

Health Resources and Services Administration, Women’s Preventive
Services Guidelines (2011).....17

45 C.F.R. §§ 147.131(d)-(e).....8, 9

Miscellaneous

155 Cong. Rec. S12025 (Dec. 1, 2009)17

155 Cong. Rec. S12027 (Dec. 1, 2009)17, 20

155 Cong. Rec. S12114 (Dec. 2, 2009)17

155 Cong. Rec. S12274 (Dec. 3, 2009)17

155 Cong. Rec. S12277 (Dec. 3, 2009)	17
155 Cong. Rec. S12671 (Dec. 8, 2009)	17
Guttmacher Institute, <i>Insurance Coverage of Contraceptives</i> (Mar. 1, 2019)	1
Kaiser Family Foundation, <i>2018 Employer Health Benefits Survey</i> (Oct. 3, 2018)	18
Respondents’ Brief, <i>Zubik v. Burwell</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016) (No. 14-1418)	9, 16, 22
Respondents’ Supplemental Reply Brief, <i>Zubik v. Burwell</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016) (No. 14-1418)	8
U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., <i>Medical Expenditure Panel Survey, Percent of Private-Sector Enrollees That Are Enrolled in Self-Insured Plans at Establishments That Offer Health Insurance by Firm Size and State: United States, 2016</i> (2019)	1
U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Emp. Benefits Sec. Admin., <i>FAQs About Affordable Care Act Implementation Part 36</i> (Jan. 9, 2017)	11
